

1 Section 2 of New Brunswick Regulation 89-65 under the Motor Vehicle Act is amended by repealing the definition “special permit” and substituting the following:

“special permit” means a special permit issued by the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure under section 261 of the Act for a vehicle or combination of vehicles, with or without load. (*autorisation spéciale*)

2 Section 3 of the Regulation is amended

(a) in paragraph (a) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;

(b) in paragraph (b) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;

(c) in paragraph (c)

(i) in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la largeur” and substituting “et que la largeur, selon le cas :”;

(ii) in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;

(iii) in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;

(iv) *in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*

(v) *in subparagraph (iv) by striking out “- \$86.00” and substituting “- \$95”.*

3 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 3 the following:*

3.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$55” in paragraphs 3(a) and (b) and subparagraphs 3(c)(i), (ii) and (iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$60”, and

(b) the reference to “\$95” in subparagraph 3(c)(iv) shall be read as a reference to “\$103”.

3.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$55” in paragraphs 3(a) and (b) and subparagraphs 3(c)(i), (ii) and (iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$65”, and

(b) the reference to “\$95” in subparagraph 3(c)(iv) shall be read as a reference to “\$112”.

4 *Section 4 of the Regulation is amended*

(a) *in paragraph (a)*

(i) *in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la masse brute” and substituting “et que la masse brute, selon le cas :”;*

(ii) *in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*

(iii) *in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$51.00” and substituting “- \$56”;*

(iv) *in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$68.00” and substituting “- \$75”;*

(v) *in subparagraph (iv) by striking out “- \$86.00” and substituting “- \$95”;*

(b) *in paragraph (b)*

(i) *in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la masse brute” and substituting “et que la masse brute, selon le cas :”;*

(ii) *in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*

(iii) *in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$51.00” and substituting “- \$56”;*

(iv) *in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$68.00” and substituting “- \$75”;*

(v) *in subparagraph (iv) by striking out “- \$86.00” and substituting “- \$95”;*

(c) *in paragraph (c)*

(i) *in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la masse brute” and substituting “et que la masse brute, selon le cas :”;*

(ii) *in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*

(iii) *in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$51.00” and substituting “- \$56”;*

(iv) *in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$68.00” and substituting “- \$75”;*

(v) *in subparagraph (iv) by striking out “- \$86.00” and substituting “- \$95”;*

(d) *in paragraph (d)*

(i) *in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la masse brute” and substituting “et que la masse brute, selon le cas :”;*

- (ii) in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*
 - (iii) in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$51.00” and substituting “- \$56”;*
 - (iv) in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$68.00” and substituting “- \$75”;*
 - (v) in subparagraph (iv) by striking out “- \$86.00” and substituting “- \$95”;*
 - (vi) in subparagraph (v) by striking out “- \$129.00” and substituting “- \$142”;*
 - (vii) in subparagraph (vi) by striking out “- \$339.00” and substituting “- \$373”;*
 - (viii) in subparagraph (vii) by striking out “- \$500.00” and substituting “- \$550”;*
- (e) in paragraph (e)*
- (i) in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la masse brute” and substituting “et que la masse brute, selon le cas :”;*
 - (ii) in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*
 - (iii) in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$51.00” and substituting “- \$56”;*
 - (iv) in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$68.00” and substituting “- \$75”;*
 - (v) in subparagraph (iv) by striking out “- \$86.00” and substituting “- \$95”;*
 - (vi) in subparagraph (v) by striking out “- \$129.00” and substituting “- \$142”;*
 - (vii) in subparagraph (vi) by striking out “- \$339.00” and substituting “- \$373”;*
 - (viii) in subparagraph (vii) by striking out “- \$500.00” and substituting “- \$550”;*
- (f) in paragraph (f)*

- (i) in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que la masse brute” and substituting “et que la masse brute, selon le cas :”;*
- (ii) in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$50.00” and substituting “- \$55”;*
- (iii) in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$339.00” and substituting “- \$373”;*
- (iv) in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$500.00” and substituting “- \$550”.*

5 The Regulation is amended by adding after section 4 the following:

4.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024,

- (a) the reference to “\$55” in subparagraphs 4(a)(i), (b)(i), (c)(i), (d)(i), (e)(i) and (f)(i) shall be read as a reference to “\$60”,
- (b) the reference to “\$56” in subparagraphs 4(a)(ii), (b)(ii), (c)(ii), (d)(ii) and (e)(ii) shall be read as a reference to “\$61”,
- (c) the reference to “\$75” in subparagraphs 4(a)(iii), (b)(iii), (c)(iii), (d)(iii) and (e)(iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$82”,
- (d) the reference to “\$95” in subparagraphs 4(a)(iv), (b)(iv), (c)(iv), (d)(iv) and (e)(iv) shall be read as a reference to “\$103”,
- (e) the reference to “\$142” in subparagraphs 4(d)(v) and (e)(v) shall be read as a reference to “\$155”,
- (f) the reference to “\$373” in subparagraphs 4(d)(vi), (e)(vi) and (f)(ii) shall be read as a reference to “\$407”, and

(g) the reference to “\$550” in subparagraphs 4(d)(vii), (e)(vii) and (f)(iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$600”.

4.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$55” in subparagraphs 4(a)(i), (b)(i), (c)(i), (d)(i), (e)(i) and (f)(i) shall be read as a reference to “\$65”,

(b) the reference to “\$56” in subparagraphs 4(a)(ii), (b)(ii), (c)(ii), (d)(ii) and (e)(ii) shall be read as a reference to “\$66”,

(c) the reference to “\$75” in subparagraphs 4(a)(iii), (b)(iii), (c)(iii), (d)(iii) and (e)(iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$88”,

(d) the reference to “\$95” in subparagraphs 4(a)(iv), (b)(iv), (c)(iv), (d)(iv) and (e)(iv) shall be read as a reference to “\$112”,

(e) the reference to “\$142” in subparagraphs 4(d)(v) and (e)(v) shall be read as a reference to “\$168”,

(f) the reference to “\$373” in subparagraphs 4(d)(vi), (e)(vi) and (f)(ii) shall be read as a reference to “\$441”, and

(g) the reference to “\$550” in subparagraphs 4(d)(vii), (e)(vii) and (f)(iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$650”.

6 *Section 5 of the Regulation is amended in the portion following paragraph (b) by striking out “\$50.00” and substituting “\$55”.*

7 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 5 the following:*

5.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in section 5 shall be read as a reference to “\$60”.

5.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in section 5 shall be read as a reference to “\$65”.

8 *Section 6 of the Regulation is amended*

(a) in paragraph (a) by striking out “- \$51” and substituting “- \$56”;

(b) in paragraph (b) by striking out “- \$51” and substituting “- \$56”;

(c) in paragraph (c)

(i) in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que” and substituting “et que, selon le cas :”;

(ii) in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$51” and substituting “- \$56”;

(iii) in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$102, and” and substituting “- \$112, or”;

(iv) in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$102” and substituting “- \$112”.

9 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 6 the following:*

6.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$56” in paragraphs 6(a) and (b) and subparagraph 6(c)(i) shall be read as a reference to “\$61”, and

(b) the reference to “\$112” in subparagraphs 6(c)(ii) and (iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$122”.

6.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$56” in paragraphs 6(a) and (b) and subparagraph 6(c)(i) shall be read as a reference to “\$66”, and

(b) the reference to “\$112” in subparagraphs 6(c)(ii) and (iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$133”.

10 *Section 7 of the Regulation is amended*

(a) *in paragraph (a) by striking out “- \$204” and substituting “- \$224”;*

(b) *in paragraph (b) by striking out “- \$255” and substituting “- \$281”.*

11 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 7 the following:*

7.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$224” in paragraph 7(a) shall be read as a reference to “\$245”, and

(b) the reference to “\$281” in paragraph 7(b) shall be read as a reference to “\$306”.

7.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024,

(a) the reference to “\$224” in paragraph 7(a) shall be read as a reference to “\$265”, and

(b) the reference to “\$281” in paragraph 7(b) shall be read as a reference to “\$332”.

12 *Section 8 of the Regulation is amended in the portion following paragraph (b) by striking out “\$102.00” and substituting “\$112”.*

13 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 8 the following:*

8.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024, the reference to “\$112” in section 8 shall be read as a reference to “\$122”.

8.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024, the reference to “\$112” in section 8 shall be read as a reference to “\$133”.

14 *Section 9 of the Regulation is amended*

(a) in paragraph (a) by striking out “- \$170” and substituting “- \$187”;

(b) in paragraph (b) by striking out “- \$170” and substituting “- \$187”;

(c) in paragraph (c)

(i) in the portion preceding subparagraph (i) of the French version by striking out “et que” and substituting “et que, selon le cas :”;

(ii) in subparagraph (i) by striking out “- \$170” and substituting “- \$187”;

(iii) in subparagraph (ii) by striking out “- \$339, and” and substituting “- \$373, or”;

(iv) in subparagraph (iii) by striking out “- \$339” and substituting “- \$373”.

15 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 9 the following:*

9.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024,

- (a) the reference to “\$187” in paragraphs 9(a) and (b) and subparagraph 9(c)(i) shall be read as a reference to “\$204”, and
- (b) the reference to “\$373” in subparagraphs 9(c)(ii) and (iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$407”.

9.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024,

- (a) the reference to “\$187” in paragraphs 9(a) and (b) and subparagraph 9(c)(i) shall be read as a reference to “\$221”, and
- (b) the reference to “\$373” in subparagraphs 9(c)(ii) and (iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$441”.

16 Section 10 of the Regulation is amended

- (a) *in paragraph (a) by striking out “- \$678, and” and substituting “- \$746;”;*
- (b) *in paragraph (b) by striking out “- \$847.” and substituting “- \$932;”;*
- (c) *by adding after paragraph (b) the following:*

(c) in the case of a vehicle or combination of vehicles that exceeds the maximum gross mass specified in Schedule B of New Brunswick Regulation 2001-67 under the Act for that vehicle or combination of vehicles and is otherwise in conformity with that regulation – \$55; and

(d) in the case of a vehicle or combination of vehicles that is subject to a compliance monitoring plan approved by the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure and

- (i) exceeds the maximum gross mass specified in Schedule B of New Brunswick Regulation 2001-67 under the Act for that vehicle or combination of vehicles and is otherwise in conformity with that regulation – \$55,
- (ii) is not in conformity with the Act or the regulations – \$55, or
- (iii) exceeds a gross mass of 62,500 kg or the maximum gross mass specified in Schedule A of New Brunswick Regulation 2001-67 under the Act for that vehicle or combination of vehicles – \$932.

17 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 10 the following:*

10.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024,

- (a) the reference to “\$746” in paragraph 10(a) shall be read as a reference to “\$814”,
- (b) the reference to “\$932” in paragraph 10(b) and subparagraph 10(d)(iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$1016”, and
- (c) the reference to “\$55” in paragraph 10(c) and subparagraphs 10(d)(i) and (ii) shall be read as a reference to “\$60”.

10.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024,

- (a) the reference to “\$746” in paragraphs 10(a) shall be read as a reference to “\$881”,
- (b) the reference to “\$932” in paragraph 10(b) and subparagraph 10(d)(iii) shall be read as a reference to “\$1101”, and

(c) the reference to “\$55” in paragraph 10(c) and subparagraphs 10(d)(i) and (ii) shall be read as a reference to “\$65”.

18 *Section 11 of the Regulation is amended in the portion following paragraph (b) by striking out “\$339.00” and substituting “\$373”.*

19 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 11 the following:*

11.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024, the reference to “\$373” in section 11 shall be read as a reference to “\$407”.

11.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024, the reference to “\$373” in section 11 shall be read as a reference to “\$441”.

20 *Section 12.1 of the Regulation is amended in the portion preceding paragraph (a) by striking out “, in New Brunswick Regulation 83-42 under the Motor Vehicle Act”.*

21 *Section 13 of the Regulation is amended by striking out “\$50.00” and substituting “\$55”.*

22 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 13 the following:*

13.1(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in section 13 shall be read as a reference to “\$60”.

13.1(2) On and after December 1, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in section 13 shall be read as a reference to “\$65”.

23 *Section 15 of the Regulation is amended by striking out “\$50.00” and substituting “\$55”.*

24 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 15 the following:*

15.01(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in section 15 shall be read as a reference to “\$60”.

15.01(2) On and after December 1, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in section 15 shall be read as a reference to “\$65”.

25 *Section 15.1 of the Regulation is repealed and the following is substituted:*

15.1(1) The fee for the modification of a special permit is \$55.

15.1(2) Despite subsection (1), no fee is payable for the modification of a special permit as a result of

- (a) an error that occurred when processing the request for the special permit or when issuing the special permit, or
- (b) an unplanned traffic detour.

26 *The Regulation is amended by adding after section 15.1 the following:*

15.2(1) For the period commencing on December 1, 2023, and ending on November 30, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in subsection 15.1(1) shall be read as a reference to “\$60”.

15.2(2) On and after December 1, 2024, the reference to “\$55” in subsection 15.1(1) shall be read as a reference to “\$65”.

Commencement

27 *This Regulation comes into force on December 1, 2022.*